Journal of Civil Engineering (IEB), 47 (2) (2019) 155-166
Effects of aggregate and cement types on
mechanical properties and carbonation of concrete
Md. Tarek Uddin and Md. Megbah Uddin Masud
Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering
Islamic University of Technology, Gazipur, Bangladesh
Received 22 August 2019
Abstract

Mineral compositions of the investigated cements are summarized in Table 2 and Table 3.
Cement types include CEM type I, CEM type II A-M, and CEM type II B-M, and slag based
blended cements with 20~85% of replacement CEM type I cement by GGBFS as per BDS
:EN 197-1:2001, such as 80% CEM type I + 20% slag (CEM Type II A-S), 70% CEM type I
+ 30% slag (CEM Type II B-S), 40% CEM type I + 60% slag (CEM Type III A),30% CEM
type I + 70% slag (CEM Type III B), and 15% CEM type I + 85% slag (CEM Type III C).
Potable tap water was used for mixing and curing of concrete.
Table 4
Cases investigated
Case
No. Symbol Explanation
1-16
B-TI-340-0.45, B-TI-340-0.50,B-TI-400-0.45,
B-TI-400-0.50, RB-TI-340-0.45, RB-TI-340-
0.50,RB-TI-400-0.45, RB-TI-400-0.50, S-TI-
340-0.45, S-TI-340-0.50,S-TI-400-0.45, S-TI-
400-0.50RS-TI-340-0.45, RS-TI-340-50,RS-TI-
400-0.45, RS-TI-400-0.50
B stands for brick aggregate, RB for recycled
brick aggregate, S for stone aggregate, and
RS for round shaped stone aggregate.
TI stands for CEM Type I cement, The digit
after TI indicates cement content in kg/m3,
and the last digits indicate water to cement
ratio.
17-24 B-TIIM-400-0.45, B-TIIM-400-0.50 TIIM indicates CEM TYPE II B-M Cement.
25-32 B-TIISL-400-0.45, B-TIISL-400-0.50 TIISL indicates CEM Type II S-L Cement
33-38 B-TIII-400-0.45, B-TIII-400-0.50 TIII indicates CEM Type III A Cement
39 S-TIIAS-400-0.45 TIIAS indicates CEM Type II A-S cement.
40 S-TIIBS-400-0.45 TIIBS indicates CEM Type II B-S cement.
41 S-TIIIB-400-0.45 TIIIB indicates CEM Type III B cement.
42 S-TIIIC-400-0.45 TIIIC indicates CEM Type III C cement.
2.2  Mix proportions, specimen preparation and testing
For each types of aggregate, cylindrical concrete specimens of 100 mm diameter and 200 mm

160
Table 5
Mixture proportion
Case No. Type of
cement
Type of
aggregate Case Identification W/C
Unit content ( kg/m3)
Cement Water Coarse
aggregate
Fine
aggregate
1
CEM Type I
B
B-TI-340-0.45 0.45 340 153 797 778
2 B-TI-340-0.50 0.50 340 170 778 760
3 B-TI-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 746 728
4 B-TI-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 724 706
5
RB
RB-TI-340-0.45 0.45 340 153 861 778
6 RB-TI-340-0.50 0.50 340 170 841 760
7 RB-TI-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 806 728
8 RB-TI-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 782 706
9
S
S-TI-340-0.45 0.45 340 153 1135 778
10 S-TI-340-0.50 0.50 340 170 1108 760
11 S-TI-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1062 728
12 S-TI-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 1031 706
13
RS
RS-TI-340-0.45 0.45 340 153 1067 778
14 RS-TI-340-0.50 0.50 340 170 1041 760
15 RS-TI-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 998 728
16 RS-TI-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 968 706
17
CEM Type II
B-M
B B-TIIM-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 734 7177
18 B-TIIM-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 712 695
19 RB RB-TIIM-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 793 717
20 RB-TIIM-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 769 695
21 S S-TIIM-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1046 717
22 S-TIIM-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 1014 695
23 RS RS-TIIM-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 983 717
24 RS-TIIM-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 953 695
25
CEM Type II
B-M(S-L)
B B-TIISL-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 736 719
26 B-TIISL-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 714 697
27 RB RB-TIISL-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 796 719
28 RB-TIISL-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 772 697
29 S RB-TIISL-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1049 719
30 RB-TIISL-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 1017 697
31 RS RS-TIISL-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 985 719
32 RS-TIISL-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 956 697
33
CEM Type III
A
B B-TIII-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 736 719
34 B-TIII-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 714 697
35 RB RB-TIII-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 796 719
36 RB-TIII-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 772 697
37 S S-TIII-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1049 719
38 S-TIII-400-0.50 0.50 400 200 1017 697
39 CEM Type II
A-S
S
S-TIIAS-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1049 719
40 CEM Type II
B-S S-TIIBS-400-0.45 0.45 400 180 1049 719
41 CEM Type
IIIB S-TIIIB-400-0.45
0.45
400 180 1049 719
42 CEM Type
IIIC S-TIIIC-400-0.45 400 180 1049 719
After two months of curing, cylindrical concrete specimens were sawn into 50 mm thick
slices. The slices were sawn again along the diameter. All cut surfaces were covered with
 M.T.Uddin & M.M.U.Masud / Journal of Civil Engineering (IEB), 47 (2) (2019) 155-166
161